

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-4, WARDHA.

(Presided over by S.J. Ansari, I/c. District Judge-4, Wardha)

M.C.A. No. 25 OF 2025

[CNR : MHWR01-002065-2025]

**Rajendrasingh Thakur (Dead)
Through LR.s**

- Vs. -

State of Maharashtra

ORDER BELOW EXH. 14

(Delivered on this 7th day of April, 2026)

The present application has been filed for seeking to restrain the respondent from removing the encroachment/ construction or disturbing the possession of the appellant over the suit property during the pendency of the appeal. This application has been filed on 04/04/2026. The Advocate of the respondent no.5 has given this say on the application itself and stated that the encroachment of the appellant has already been removed and hence the application seeking temporary injunction is infructuous.

2 Heard Shri. S.P Raut Advocate and Shri. M.B. Dhaye Advocate. This matter pertains to the court of the District Judge-4, Wardha. Hence, as I am only the in-charge Court, I in view of the submission of Shri Dhaye Adv. find it fit and proper only to direct the respondent no.5 Municipal Council, Wardha to keep the situation on the spot as it is today till the next date, by which time the presiding officer of the court District Judge-4 Wardha will return. Hence, I proceed to pass the following order.

ORDER

1. The Municipal Council Wardha is directed to keep the situation existing on the ground pertaining to the suit property as it is today, till the next date.

2. Further, issue notice of this application to the respondent nos. 1 to 4 returnable on 22/04/2026 for filing their reply.

Date : 07.04.2026

(S. J. Ansari)
I/c. District Judge-4, Wardha.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this PD.F. File of order are word to word, as per original order.

(S.R. Bire)
Stenographer (Gr.-I)