

M.C.A. No. 25/2025 Rajendrasingh Thakur (D) + 1 VS State of Maharashtra & Ors  
CNR No: MHW010020652025

**ORDER BELOW EXH-25**

[4<sup>th</sup> May 2026]

1] This is an application filed by the appellant seeking extension of the status-quo order passed below Exh-14.

2] Read application and say filed below it. Perused the record. Heard the learned counsel for the appellant as well as the respondents.

3] Respondent No. 5 has objected to the application contending that the appellant is attempting to obstruct the Government Project. Respondents No. 1 to 4 have adopted the objections raised by respondent No. 5.

4] The record reveals that my learned predecessor was pleased to grant a status-quo order on the application for temporary injunction below Exh-14 on 07<sup>th</sup> April, 2026. The learned counsel for the appellant submits that in a connected appeal pending before another Court of District Judge, Wardha, the status-quo order has been extended till the next date. He further submits that he is in the process of moving a transfer application so that both connected matters may be heard and decided together. He contends that unless the status-quo is extended, both the appeal and the main suit will be rendered infructuous.

5] In view of the aforesaid circumstances, the status-quo granted vide order below Exh-14 is hereby extended till the next date.

Date: 04.05.2026

(Vishal A. Sathe)

District Judge-4 & A.S.J.,

Wardha.